the Capital Raising, the Company will have sufficient working capital to carry
out its stated objectives. It should however be noted that an investment in the
Company is speculative and investors are encouraged to read the risk factors
outlined in Section 1.23.

17

1.14 No Underwriter

The Capital Raising is not underwritten.

1.15 Other advisers

The Company has engaged TTB Partners based in Hong Kong, as lead manager
to the Capital Raising, and to provide corporate advisory and services in relation
to the Capital Raising. The Company proposes to pay TTB Partners a 5% fee on
the total funds raised under the Capital Raising upon settlement of the
Acquisition, in consideration for those services.

In addition, a cash fee of 1.75% of the total consideration for the Acquisition will
be payable by the Company to Gratia Australia Pty Ltd upon settlement of the
Acquisition as a fee for introducing the parties.

1.16 Pro-forma capital structure

The proposed capital structure of the Company following completion of the
Proposed Acquisition and the issue of all Shares contemplated by this Notice is
set out below.

Capital Raising Minimum
Subscription

Capital Raising Maximum
Subscription

Shares Shares

Currently on issue 1,809,462,635 1,809,462,635

On issue upon
completion of
Consolidation

90,473,132 90,473,132

Capital Raising
(Resolution 4) 83,333,334 116,666,667

Issue of
Consideration Shares
(Resolution 5)1

145,833,334 145,833,334

TOTAL 319,639,800 352,973,133

Notes:

1 As set out in Section 1.2, the Equity Consideration will be issued in three tranches: 12,
24 and 36 months after Settlement. This figure assumes that $10,000,000 worth of
Shares are issued 12 months after Settlement at a deemed issue price of $0.24 per
Share, $10,000,000 worth of Shares are issued 24 months after Settlement at a
deemed issue price of $0.24 per Share and $15,000,000 worth of Shares are issued 36
months after Settlement at a deemed issue price of $0.24 per Share. The third
tranche of the Equity Consideration is subject to performance adjustments which
may lead to a lesser number of Shares being issued 36 months after Settlement.

[…]

 Jeffrey Edwards (or his nominee) up to 1,666,667 Shares at $0.30 per share to raise up to $0.5 million

pursuant to Resolution 9;

 Christopher Quirk (or his nominee) up to 1,666,667 Shares at $0.30 per share to raise up to $0.5

million pursuant to Resolution 10; and

 Cameron Reynolds (or his nominee) up to 1,666,667 Shares at $0.30 per share to raise up to $0.5

million pursuant to Resolution 11;

The Company may seek to raise further capital through equity or debt financing, joint ventures, licencing

agreements, or other means following completion of the Capital Raising.

We note that a cash fee of 1.75% of the Total Consideration, amounting to $1,487,500 will be payable by

the Company to Gratia Australia Pty Ltd on settlement as a fee for introducing the parties.  John Palermo

is the director of Gratia Australia Pty Ltd.

Upon completion of the Proposed Transaction, OBJ’s name will be changed to Wellfully Limited.

4.1 Pro-forma capital structure post the Proposed Transaction

The shareholding structure of OBJ/ Wellfully following the Proposed Transaction is set out in the table

below, based on a maximum Capital Raising of $35 million:

Shares held by non-

associated
shareholders

%
interest

Shares held by
Vendors

% interest Total

Current shareholdings 1,809,462,635 100.00% - 0.00% 1,809,462,635

Reduction through 1 for 20 consolidation (1,718,989,503)   (1,718,989,503)

Prior to Capital Raising  90,473,132 100.00% - 0.00% 90,473,132

Maximum Capital Raising 116,666,667   116,666,667

After Capital Raising (maximum) 207,139,799 100.00% - 0.00% 207,139,799

Stage One Equity Consideration   41,666,667   41,666,667

After Stage One Equity Consideration 207,139,799 83.25% 41,666,667 16.75% 248,806,466

Stage Two Equity Consideration   41,666,667   41,666,667

After Stage Two Equity Consideration 207,139,799 71.31% 83,333,334 28.69% 290,473,133

Stage Three Equity Consideration   62,500,000   62,500,000

TOTAL after Stage Three Equity
Consideration

207,139,799 58.68% 145,833,334 41.32% 352,973,133

Source: BDO analysis – assumes maximum Capital Raising of $35 million and maximum Stage Three Equity of $15 million and Vendors
do not participate in the Capital Raising

  9

In the event of the minimum Capital Raising of $25 million, the shareholding structure of OBJ/ Wellfully

following the Proposed Transaction is set out in the table below.

Shares held by
non-associated

shareholders
% interest

Shares held by
Vendors

% interest Total

Current shareholdings 1,809,462,635 100.00% - 0.00% 1,809,462,635

Reduction through 1 for 20 consolidation (1,718,989,503)   (1,718,989,503)